AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY

S sitre

ASSEMBLY
USE AND MAINTENANCE

MK/14 MK/16

01.






1. Warrantee

On delivery, check that the machine has not been damaged during transport and that all the
attachments are present. Claims must be made in writing to the agent within 8 days of receipt.

The manufacturer warrants new machinery at the time of delivery to the original purchaser to be
free from defects in material and workmanship if properly set up and operated in accordance with
this Operator's Manual.

The manufacturer undertakes to repair or replace free of charge any detective part which should
be retumed by the purchaser (freight prepaid) and found to be detective by inspection authorized
by the manufacturer during the warranty period.

This warranty will be valid for 12 (twelve) months from the delivery of goods to the original
purchaser.

In case the customer is not in a position to return the defective part to the manufacturer, the
manufacturer cannot be held responsibie for any cost due for repair or replacement of any part of
the machine, he will only supply the part(s) required for the repair and/or replacement.

The warranty is null and void when it is evident that the machine has been improperly used or
repaired or however repaired without authorization,

The manufacturer undertakes no responsibility for any obligation or agreement reached by any
employers, agents or dealers, which are not in compliance with the above warranty. The
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for the consequent damages. This warranty substitutes
any other warranty, express or implied, and any other manufacturer's obligation.




2. Technical characteristics

Type of machine MK/14 * MK/16
Number of finger wheels n° 14 16
Number of tines for wheels n° 40 40
Working width m (feet) 8.7 (28 6") 9.4 (30' 10"
i Operating speed km/h (Mph) 22.5 (14) 22.5 (14)
Minimum power required kW (HP) 30 (40) 30 (40)
Weight kg (Lbs) 2150 (4740) 2350 (5175)
Tyre size 205 - 75/15 205 -75/15
Transport width m (feet) 25 (83 25 (831

SITREX srl reserves the right to make changes or add improvements at any time without notice




GENERAL INFORMATION

3. General instructions for the operation and maintenance

Before starting off for work, be sure that the machine is correctly assembled and in good
operating condition.

The front transport arms must always be attached during transport.

While the front transport arms are attached, do not operate for any reason whatsoever the
hydraulic cylinders for opening the machine or lifting the rake wheels.

When the machine is in movement, make sure that the brake on the front wheels does not block
wheel movement. The wheels must always pivot freely.

When in operation, do not turn around at full speed.

On particularly uneven ground, do not operate with the machine in the fully-opened position
(close machine at least 3' compared to the fully-opened position). In addition, operate at a
reduced speed.

If it is noticed that the machine is not operating properly (rake wheels putting too much pressure
on the ground, front wheels braked, etc.} the problem must be corrected immediately to avoid
causing damage to the machine.

if machine maintenance work, repairs or adjustments must be done in the field, they should be
done at a spot where the ground is firm and level. Turn off the tractor and apply the parking
brake. Use the proper tools and wear suitable protection (safety goggles, work gloves, etc.).

If any maintenance work, repairs or adjustments are done which require that some parts be
removed and/or that screws, nuts, pins, etc. be loosened or removed, always make sure that
everything is reassembled or retightened as it had been prior to making repairs or adjustments.
Follow the schedule provided for maintenance.

By following these suggestions it will be possible to keep the machine operating safely and
efficiently, to the benefit of the user.

IMPORTANT

DURING EXTENDED PERIODS OF INACTIVITY iT IS NECESSARY TO CLOSE COMPLETELY
THE CYLINDERS. THIS MUST BE DONE IN SUCH A WAY AS TO PROTECT THE RODS
FROM WEATHER EFFECTS.

THE RODS PARTS REMAINING OUTSIDE THE CYLINDER PIPE ({ WHATEVER REASONS
MAY BE ) MUST BE CAREFULLY PROTECTED WITH A GREASE LAYER.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4. Assembly instructions

L

Assembly must be done carefully and accurately, for the safety of the person(s) doing the
assembling and to ensure proper machine operation.

Assembly should be done on a flat, solid surface, using the proper tools and wearing suitable
clothing, making sure that all people not involved in the assembly be kept at a safe distance.
Assemblers must provide suitable lifting mechanisms and supports for stabilizing the partially
assembled units, so as to prevent them from falling and causing damage or injury. The steps for
assembly are illustrated in following. Depending on the experience of the assemblers and the
tools available, it is not necessary that the instructions be followed in the exact order given here,
but the safety precautions described above must always be followed carefully and scrupulously.

IMPORTANT
These signs and symbols give information to the operator on how to make the best use of the

machine so as to prolong life, avoid damage, optimise work and, above all, to avoid injury fo the
operator and anyone within range of the machine.

41 Warning signs

A) Before beginning operations, read the
instruction manual carefully.

B) Before doing any maintenance or repair work,
stop the machine at a suitable spot. Turn off the
tractor motor, apply the brake, remove the key
from the ignition and consult this manual.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

C) This is a warning to use proper accident
protection when carrying out maintenance and
repairs

4.2 Danger signs

DANGER & Indicates an impending dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
will cause death or severe personal injury.

ATTENTION: & Indicates a potentially dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
could cause death or severe perscnal injury, including dangers
which are present when protection is removed.

CAUTION @ indicates a potentially dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
can provoke less severe or minor injuries.

4.3 Technical notes

We will provide a few examples to make it easier to choose which of the various accessories to
use for each step of assembly, An approximate equivalent of the metric measurements is given
in inches.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1) PINS AND SCREWS

Example: a pin with a 25 mm (17} diameter and a screw
with an M 16 (5/8") diameter, both 50 mm (2"} long, will

be listed as:

D 25 x50 (D 1" x 2" and M 16 x 50 (D 5/8" x 2).

==
2
50
Lﬂé"
==
= et s =
<
q= Sy
R s/ =
13
2

(3
2t s
|
OO o ]
21 "...O.
ey

2) SHIMS, SPACERS, BUSHINGS AND
WASHERS

Example: a shim, spacer, bushing or
washer with an inside diameter of 25 mm
{1"), outside diameter of 50 mm (2") and
thickness or length of 13 mm {1/2") will be
listed as:

D25-50x13(D1"-2"x1/2".

3) NUTS, GREASE NIPPLES

Example: a nut or grease nipple having a
thread of M 8 (5/6”) will be listed as:
M 8 (5/16")




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

516

I

4) PINS AND SPLIT PINS

Example: a pin or spiit pin having a
diameter of 8 mm (5/16”) and a length
of 50 mm (2"} will be listed as:

D 8 x 50 (D 5/16" x 27)

23
Ig

5) CLIPS

Example: a clip with a diameter of 3 mm
{1/8") will be listed as:
D 3 mm (1/8")

6) SPRINGS

Example: a spring with a wire diameter of 3
mm (1/8"), outside diameter of 25 mm (17)
and length of 76 mm (3") will be listed as:
D3-50x76 (D 1/8™-2"x3")




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5. GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

@O /NI N Ee

5.1 Repair work

Any repair work must be carried out with the machine at rest and disconnected from the tractor.
Do not carry out welding without authorisation and instructions from the manufacturers.
Disconnect the machine from the tractor before any welding work in order not to damage the
battery. Always use a protective mask, goggles and gloves when welding, sanding or grinding or
when using a hammer or drill.

Always work on the machine out of doors. If you have to operate the machine when connecied to
the tractor in an enclosed area (for example when testing after repair and/or maintenance),
ensure that there is sufficient ventilation so as to prevent noxious exhaust gases accumulating.

in order to acquire the necessary control and to operate in safety, practise various manoceuvres
by simulating those required in the workplace with the help of an experienced person.

5.2 Laying up for extended periods

At the end of the season, or when an extended period of inactivity is envisaged, it is advisable to:
1) clean the machine following instructions and allow it to dry;

2) check it carefully and replace any damaged or worn parts;

3} thoroughly tighten all screws and bolts;

4) grease the machine thoroughly and then cover it completely and lay it up in a dry place.

It is to the users advantage to carry out these operations carefully. In this way, he will have a
machine in perfect condition when work is restarted.

On restarting work, repeat all the proper checks so as to be certain of working in conditions of
maximum safety.




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT

During extended periods of inactivity it is necessary to close completely the cylinders. This must
be done in such a way as to protect the rods from weather effects.

The rods parts remaining outside the cylinder pipe ( whatever reasons may be ) must be carefully
protected with a grease layer.




GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5.3 Maintenance direction

All cleaning, lubrication and maintenance operations must be carried out with the machine
disconnected from the tractor.

In an emergency with the machine still connected to the tractor, switch off the engine, apply the
parking brake, and remove the ignition key from the instrument panel.

Regular, correct maintenance and proper operation are the basic prerequisites for the long-term
efficiency and safe operation of the machine.

Pay special attention to all instructions given on signs located on the machine.

All maintenance should be carried out in an area having the proper equipment readily available
and in good condition. This area must always be kept clean and dry and must have enough
surrounding space to facilitate operations.

Any work must be carried out by trained personnel. Contact the dealer nearest to you.

Respect the warnings and procedure for mainienance and technical assistance given in this
manual.

Do not use petrol, solvents or other flammable liguids as detergents.

Use commercial non-flammable and non-toxic solvents, authorised by competent bodies.

Do not use compressed air or water at high pressure to clean the machine. If this is unavoidable,
then wear goggles with side protection and limit the pressure as much as possible. When the

work is finished, and with the machine disconnected from the tractor, inspect and check the
machine completely.

THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE NOTED IF THE MACHINE IS SCRAPPED:

The machine consists mainly of ferrous material which must be disposed of according fo the
regulations in force in the country concerned.

There is also a small amount of plastic which must be disposed of according to the regulations in
force in the country concerned.

10



]

ASSEMBLY
3 9 96 9 I 3% 9 I 9 9 3 9 9 %

THIS NOTE APPLIES TO ALL MODELS

To obtain correct assembly, when fitting joining sections A and B by
using screws E and nuts F, before tightening bolts E-F, it is necessary
fo turn joining sections C and D in direction shown by the arrows, as
much as allowed by clearance between screw E and holes G. Then, is
necessary toc check that wheel lift pipes H fit in and slide freely into
supports L of sections A-B-C-D. At this point is possible to fighten
bolts and nut E-F.

These insfructions must be followed each time sections are added on.




1]

ASSEMBLY STEPS

In the steps for assembly we will use

terms 'RH parts’ and "LH parts’. The

distinction is conventionally made locking at the machine from the rear.For
the purpose of simplification, we will illustrate machine assembly for one
side only: since the maochine is symmefrical.each operation must be done on

both sides.

/NATTENTIONMN
1

Fit bushings 4 on proper seats
of wheel supports 2-3.

Attach the wheel supports 2-3
(RH-LH) to the cross member as-
sembly 1 using pins 5, washer 6
-7 and screws 8.

To identify parts 2-3 (RH-LH) see
the nexi step.

Fit in proper seats grease nipple
9-10.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 4 bushings dia50-60x50
(dia 2"-2"3/8x2")

ltem 5: 2 pins dia.50x190
(dia.2°x7"1/2}

ltem 6: 2 washers diQ.23-75x12
(dia.29/32"-3"x1/2")

ltem 7. Z grower washers dia.23~
35x4 (dia.29/32"-1"3/8x5/32"

ftem 8: 2 screws M22x50 (7/8"'x2")
iftem 9-10: 4 grease nipples M8
{(5/16")

-

12




/
2

~or correct assembly, fhe
RH support 2 and the LH

an 1o step 5, keep In mind
that the assembly is unstable
and therefore it is recom_
mended thaf extreme caution
bhe used

NOTE: For the windrow width's
adjustment see page 46

ANATTENTIONIN

1830 - 72" 3/64

MACHINELREAR VIEW
!

M. S1DE R.H. SIDE
st 7/

support 3 must leagn in

siightly  fowards  the

center of the machine.

Affer assembly, they must \
have the measurements given. A\

At this poinf.before moving .

[SEE MEXT STEPR)

17001710 -~ 66" 15/16 + 67" 5/16 |

a . mﬂi [

On flange "A" of support
2 (RH-3 (LHy  there are 3
holes  Assembiing is correct
when holes copear  as  shown,
(On the ouiside of flange A"

SIRE thore gre no oies)

1] G

3

Fit fie-rods in relevants seatfs of unit

T and wheel supporfs 2 & 3 {RH-LH),
Insert pins 5 in holes A-B. Lock oins 5
by using washers & and scraws 7.
insert pins 8 in holes C-D, Lock ping 8
by using spring pins 9.

#*NOTE: If hole of fie-rod 4 does not
line-up with holes "C" of wheel supports
2 & 3, loosen nut "E" and turn fie-rod's
head 4 until holes line-up.

Keep in mind the warnings of previous
Daint,

Then, lock again nut "E”.

In this step, you witl use:

ltem 5 2 pins @ 25x70 (@ 1'x 2 3/4")
ltem &: 2 washers g 12-40x4 @ /2°-

1T 9/16"'% 5-32"

rem 7. 2 screws M12x20 (5/32'%13/16%)
ftem 8: 2 pins @30x10 (@ 1 3/16"x4 5/16")
ftem 9 4 spring pins @ 8x50 {@ 5/16"x2")

o




ANATTENTIONN

4

Attach wheel hubs 1 to supports
2-3 using screws 4 and nuts 5.
Mount wheels 6 to hubs 1 using
special nuts 7.

In this step, you will use

ltem 4: 6 screws M16 x 50 {dia
5/8" x 2

ltem 5: 6 nuts M16 (dia 5/8")
ltem 7:10 nuts M16 (dia 5/8")

NOTE: the spherical side "A* off
the nut 7 must be always turned
towards the whee! rim flange.

ANATTENTION
5

Assembly 1 must be fully firmly
stabilized. Wheels must be
chocked

with chocks 2 and a support
3 must

be placed under the cross
member.

The forks 4 of a forklift
may also

be used to support

the assembly.




e
/AN\DANGER i

6

Attach the rake wheel sections

3 & 4 (RH-LH) and reinforcements
10 & 11 (RH-LH) to supports 1 & 2
(RH-LH} using pins 5, washers 6
and screws 7. Attach grease
nipples 8 in the proper hales.
»Note: bushing "A" of
reinforcements 10 & 11 (RH-LH)
musf be furned to the machine
outward.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 5: 2 pins 835 x 615

(1 3/8" x 24 7/32"

ltem 6: 2 washers 812-40 x 4
(@1/2"-1 9/16" x 5/32")

ftem 7: 2 screws M12 x 20
(15/32" x 13/16")

ltem 8: 4 grease nipples M8
(5/16")

/N\DANGER i
7

Fit to initial sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH} and reinforcements 3 &
4 (RH-LH) sections 5 & 6 (RH-
LH) using screws and nuis 7 & 8
and screws and nut 9 & 10

In this step, you will use:
ltem 7: 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1 3/4%

ftem 8: 8 nuts M16 (5/8"
ltem 9: 8 screws M14 X 4D
(9/16" x 1 3/4")

ltem 10: 8 nuts M4 (5/16")




4 D

AN\DANGER Nl

Attach sections 3 & 4 (RH-LH)
to sections 1 & 2 (RH-LH)
using screws 5 and nuts 6.
Attach reinforcements 7 & 8
{(RH-LH) to sections 1 & 2
(RH-L.H) using screws 9 and
nufs 10 and sections 3 & 4
(RH-LH) using washers 11,
screws 12 and nuts 10.

In this step, you will use:
lfem 5: 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1 3/4")

item 8: 8 nuts M16 (5/8%
ltem 9: 8 screws M14 x 45
(9/16" x 1 3/4")

ltem 10:16 nuts M14 (9/16") ltem 12: 8 screws M14 x 160
ltem 11: 8 washers @15 {19/32") (9/15* x 6 3/8"
9

when reaching this point, work with great coudtion, as the machine is nat stable.

w B J/ﬁ” i Al d ] =0 Bt m*ﬁ
: iR W oz \ﬁl/ﬂu iz \:‘Ve% p ¥




/& DANGER W

Insert bushings 5 in the
holes in sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH} shown in the
iltustration. Place the
antifriction washer 4 on
the pin of wheel agssembly 3,
and insert the wheel
assembly pin in the correct
holes in sections 1 & 2 (RH
-LH) and secure it with the
flanged bushing 6 and the
spring pin 7 Attach grease
nipples 8 in the correct
holes of sections 1 & 2.

in this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 2 washers @50-76x5
(2°'-3" x 3/16"

ltem 5: 4 bushings @50-60x50
(@2"'-2 3/8" x 2"

ttem 7. 2 spring pins a10x80
(@13/32" x 3 5/32"

ltem 8: 2 gfeaée nipples M8
(57167

ANCAUTION Ul
11

Place plate with screw 2 under
flange 1 as shown in the
illustration. Place upper plate
3 over screw 2, followed by
spring 4 and washer 5 and
tighten with nut 6.

In this step, you will use:

tem 4: 2 springs 85-30 x 45
(@13/64"-1 3/16" x 1 25/32%

ltem 5: 2 washers 212-36 x 25
(@15/32°-1 27/64" x 3/32%)

ftem 6: 2 nuts M12 {15/329

.




(12

The machine is now resting on four wheels and is thus more stable, however,
caution should sfill be used for the remaining cssembly steps. To make assembly
easier, it is reccomended that the machine sections opened out.

1}
.”‘ Hi i
AR, TR,
(%) (e
&\k"'”,/ H \\ ‘,‘/"“.
B

~

ANCAUTION U
13
(MK 16 ONLY)

Attach end sections 3 & 4
(RH-LH) to sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) using screws 5
and nut 6.

Attach reinfercements 7 fo
sections 3 & 4 and
reinforcements 12 & 13
using countferplates 8,
screws 9 & 10 and nuts 11

N

18



'/, In this step, you will use: \
ltem 5: 8 screws M16 x 45 _ o

(5/8" x 1" 3/4)
ltem 6: 8 nufs M16 (5/8")

ltem 9: 6 screws M12 x 120
(15/32" x 4" 3/4)
Item 10: 8 screws M12 x 140
(15/32" x 5" 1/2)
Item 11 14 nuts M12 (15/32"

/ANCAUTION 0

14

Attach supports 3 & 4 (RH
-LH) to sections 1 & 2 (RH
-LH) using screws 5 and
nuts 6.

Attach grease nipples 7 in
the correct holes of
supporfs 3 & 4.

Aftach grease nipples 8 in
the corrects holes aof supports
'A" and repeat the same
operation for all supports of
fhe machine.

In this step, you will use:
item 5. 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 6: 8 nuts M16 (5/8") item 8: 16/14 grease nipples M6x45°

ltem 7: 2 grease nipples M8 (1/4"%x45°)

\\(5/’16”) /

19




/’
/ANCAUTION

18

[ = [ o §
[« [omavasns

insert bushings 5 in the holes In supporis
1 & 2 (RH/LH)Y  shown in the iliustration.
Place the washers 4 on the pn of wheel
assembly 3, and insert the wheel assembly
pin i1 the correct holes in supports 1 & 2
and secure # with the flanged bushing 6
and the spring pin 7.

FPlace plate with screw 8 under flange 6
as shown in the illustration. Ploce

upper plate 9 over screw 8, followed by
by spring 10 and washer 11 and tigten
with nut 6.

Place supports 13 & 14 (RH-LH) with
washerd 15 and nuts 16,

Note: do not fighten the screws 6.

In this step, you will use:

tem 4 2 washers 250-76x5
{@2"-3"x3/16")

tem 5: 4 bushings 850-60x50
(@2"-2 3/8"x2")

Hem 7: 2 spring pins o10x80
{@13/32"x3 5/329

ftem 10: 2 springs 25-30 x 45
(@13/64"-1 3/16" x 1 25/32")
tem 1% 72 washers 212-36 x 25
(p15/32"-1 27/64" x 3/32"

tem 12: 2 nuts M12 (15/327)
ftem 15 4 whasers 8105 (0.417
ltem 16 4 screws M10 x 16
(0.39" x 0.63"




/ANDANGER W
16

As a first step: need to remove
from unit 1 the nuts 2 and plates 3.
Nutes 2 and plajes 3 belong fo the
and cannot be used again, while
screws 4 will be used again .

This operation is fo be carried
aut with the aid of supports and
a jack or haist of suitable capa-
city. Weight of pari 7 kg 140 =
310 (bs.

Attach drawbar 7 to cross member
assembly 1 using counterplate 6,
screws 4 and nuts 5.

in this step, you will use:
ltem 4 & screws M16 x 165
(5/8" x 6 1/2")

item 5: 8 nuts Mi6 (5/8"

/ANDANGER Wl
17

The rear drawbar section 1 must
he stable, so it must be held
either by @ jack or hoisf of
suitable capacity or supporf 2.
(weight 140 kg=310 (bs)

Attach drawbar section 3 (weight
kg 100=220 Ibs) to drawbar sec-
tion 1 using screws 4 and nut 5.

In this sfep, you will use:
ltem 4 9 screws M16 x 45
(dia 5/8" x 1 3/4%

ifem S: 9 nuts M16 (/8%

N




~
/ANDANGER i

i

The drawbar section 1 must
be stable, so it must be
held either by a jack or
support Z (weight 240 KG/
530 LBS)

Attach bar section 3 (weight
15 KG/250 LBS) to drawbar
section 1 using screws 4
and nut 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 4: 9 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 5: 9 nuis M16 (5/8"

/ADANGER Il
18

The drawbar section 1 must
be stable, so it must be
held either by a jack or
support 2 {(weight 355 KG/
1140 LBS).

Attach bar section 3 (weight
65 KG/145 LBS) fo drawbar
section 1 using screws 4
and nut 5.

in this step, you will use:
item 4: 6 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 5 6 nuts M16 (5/8")

-

22



L)
< e
N
/ﬂMt 5= N
R
o

B 5
07 &W\\
L7 =2bpd 338
‘pasn 20 p)Noys
yoigm asooyd o
‘do) 8y} SpJDMOY
., 2buby} pauydDiD
90 PiNoYs g Y24
v abod uo
paqiidsap st 7 pubis bBupjind
sy Jo uolisod Dupiom pub
uoljisod jjodsund) a4} Bi0ON

(,OL/EL X ZE/SL)
0Z X ZLW smalds ¢ g Waj
(,ZE/E X W9/LT L~ lE/SLD)

G 7ZX9E-7ZL@ Siaysbm ¢ -/ W3y

.G X .10

w7, X Gzo suid z 9 Wa
(,g/L@) €@ did | 7 W
(,8/L € X ,Zg/6l 9)

g/ X Glo ud | g W3y
asn M NoA 'dals siy} U]

'Q JNU pUD / SI3USDM 9 suld

UjiM US}SD) PUD | JDGMDJP
pus @yl ul ¢ Yajiy pasuy

v dip pun ¢ uid UM

yi Buwsisp) | JDgMDIP O}

z pupjs buppnd sy} UDDHY

0¢
it Y3DNYaAy

23



(. CE/GL) LN SinU 9 -/ Wi
(/L 5 X WZE/GL)

O7LXZLIW sMaJas 9| G W3l
3sn |IIM NOA ‘dals siyl U

(syiod 3yl Jo

buiuolyisod 381100 By|
04y, wolboip 839)

'/ SINU PpUD 9 SM3JDS

UM wayy buiusaso)
(H1-HY) £ % | sulljasSs

0l G s3|n|disjunoDd puD
(H1-Hd) 7 ¥ € sWiD YoDHY
L e

i NOILNVYD\Y/

24



- p

You have now reached this stage of the assembly. The machine is
now stable; however, caution is still recommended for the remaining
assembly step.

/ANCAUTION U
23

Aftach grease nipples 1 to

the correct holes of supports

2 & 3 (RH~LH)

Connect attachments 4 & 5 (LH
~-RH) to the forks on the piston
end of cylinders 6. fastening
them with pins 7 and split pins 8.
Insert crank 9 in the correct hole
of brackets 2 & 3 (RH-LH).

In this step, you will use:
ftem 1 2 grease nipples M6
(174"

Item 7: 2 pins 825 x 70
81" x 2 3/4"

ittem  8: 4 split pins 86x35

\(@15/64” x 1.3/8"







(MU0 7L/MW) GY/E L X ,9L/G) GYXBW SM3ID3s 7 G|
(.9L/G) 8W SinU 22/84 ZL
(876 ¢ X .OL/%) 09X QW SMa1Is (O2/8Z2 ‘L

(b X W 79/G4) GCXOLW sMaJas 71L/9] 0L

EE//

!
wajy|

tal|
way|

@sn M NoA ‘dats siyy ui

0l sMaJ3s Duisn / sjuawydplip

suUyD 8yl umoys suaoijisod ayl Ul ualsbo

‘7L SiNU puD ¢L-|L| SMaJIds ‘9 s10idsuUuoD buisn
(7L/AW 404) G-¢ PUD £-2 pUB Z-, pUD

(9L/MW J0§) ¥-€ puD -z pup z-| sadid }3suuo)
ZL sinu pup |l smaJas buisn | sadid uo

,J, siods 04 g ¥ § SiUdWYDDHD |D8BU0D julicd
SIUf 1V (H1-HY) 6 8 @ sjuswydpyp jo sbuiuado
1324303 syl ybnoduyy ssod osjo jsnu | sadldy

‘9 $10jJ3UU0D 3} SD ||9M SD ‘UMoys

pPa2D)|d 3Q pINOYs / SiUsWydDiD
UiDyYa 8y 'swiy swos syl ly,v, luiod

j0 Buuubag '(71-gl) @PiS H PUD 3pIS HyY 3U}
40 SUDI2=S 83Ul Of 7L/MW 104 G-£-2-L PUD Sy /MW
- Joj y-g-z-L sadid buiyy siaym 3xD1 Yool

b e

NOILNYO\}/

suoijisod ay; ul

=
ey

J




S7 ANV 27 S3OUVd F4S mzo_tmmwj
1HOdSNVYHL OGNV ONPHOM ONIGNA 8
SNid 40 DNILLHES 10444803 d04 310N

(.8/18) €@ sdid Z 6 Wy
(CE/S & X .79/GL8)

GG X oL@ suid 7 g way
,79/G2) OLW sinu ¥ i/ WS
28N M NoA 'dajs siyl y

‘6 dip

UM USISD} pUD ¥ R € SU0lD8s au)

JO ,g, 8104 (534102 ol g uid jsasuy
9% G

SIUBWYID}ID Wod) (L) LW GZ pusixa Asuyj
1oy} 0s /£ sinu yyim | }1og ADJs U3ysbD
/[ SINU ypm aopiyd Ul Ajgusssp
nog-buiids sy} Buwaisoy ‘umoys SO (H7
“HY) 9 % G S{UsWUODHD pUbD (H-H)

% g ¢ sSU0ID3s 3yl 40 LY, S0y }I84J0D
Ojul | yjog Apjs yim z Bunds yophy

'z sbuds

apisut |, s1j0qg Apis s820)d 1D JO iS4

§¢

il Z@?D@@Q\\

@0



L79/G2) OlW SInU 28/96 ¢L :_..MEMJ,/
(OL/E X OLAL=Y9//29)
SZXL-G0Le JBmodb vR/96 2L wal
LI X .79/C7)
SZXOLI SMBIDS vg/96 1l wal
(.2 X ,9L/G)
ogxge suid Bulds v1/9, g way]
(,OL/E X ,Z-.8/€ L9
CXQS-GED SUBYSDM ¥L/0) o/ W3y
(oGY X ,79/GL)
oG7Xo soddiu 3spaib vi/9L 7 w3y
GLLoX 9L/ 1m.8/E L)
9zxz7-GEw sbuysng gz/z¢ 4 way
asn pm noA dags syl g

TLosinu pun
7L SJ3YsDm saMoIB | SMAIS UpM
UB4SD) PUD G ¢ G SWiD 183yMm 93Dl

UL (H1-Heh) 0L % 6 Siosym XDl JUno
9 sud

buuds pup / sisysom UM U3ISDy puD
v 9 € SUOIDBS 3Uf JO SID3S 128100
Ol M-+ 9 % © SUID =XBS HabUy
UMOUS SD (H

—HM) ¥ % £ SUOHDDS |182uUM DL O 7

saddiu aspaub pub | sbuysng Yooy

9¢

NOILNYO 4\\

oty
f——1.1




®NIY NIVHO HLP?Z)

®ONIY NIVHO HL6

NG

//

(,OL/GC) QW ASSD >0} QL/07 7 Way
(.8// OL %X ,%9/6lL Z-.2£/60)
0/7x95-/0 sbuds gu/07 € woy
asn M NoA ‘dais syl oy

sixp 2did punod g bulysng wipyos

AS

(o uoisod Jayaq ayl p3indipul osin

L

31 9suoid U

PIDPUD}S O S| 240430 UsAID jDU] 310N

1 UDyD sy 40 uwoin)obad

7

/7
Ly

sicy o ¢ buds o L4, »00H
HIHE & % 7

SWiD JO [, 810U O i XUl Usy) pun 7
ASSD Mi0} UC (puad ay} Wo4y 4ig) | uloyd
JO Ul WY Z B4l DUD LA, Ul 84j 200K
¢ Buuds o X,

AQOL L0 | UiBUD 40 AU Ulg SUL AOCH
@pls 1aylo =4y ybnosy jno p buissod
¢ Dunds 3yl 30 oy, pod ur | Duwgsnag
SUSIWYDDIID DU 83U 40 A, pUa 1ssy]
A, ooy bunds

t

LOY] pasoD dJow s ¥, »ooy Bunds ay)

6¢

Il NOILLNYD Y/
_/

30



28

Fit cylinders 4 info the correct
places on drawbar 1 and fixed
arms 2 & 3 (RH-LH). Fasten
cylinders 4 to drawbar 1 with

pins 9 and screws 7. Attach
grease nipples 8 fo pins 9.
Fasten cylinders 4 to fixed arms
Z2 & 3 (RH-LB) with pins 5, wahers
6 and screws 7. Attach grease
nipples 8 fo pins 5.

/DNCAUTION U

In this step, you will use:

ltem 5: 2 pins 830 x 122

(@1 3/16" x 4 13/16")

ltem 6: 2 washers @12-40x4
(@15/32" ~ 1 9/16" x 5/32")

ltem 7: 4 screws M12 x 20

(15/32" x 13/16")

ltem 8: 4 grease nipples M8 (15/16")
ltem 9: 2 pins @30 x 162

(@1 3/16" x 6 3/8")

29
Fit the flow divider 1 and the hose

collar plate Z fc support "A" on
the drawbar. Fasten in place with
screws 3 and nuts 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 screws Mé6x60
(15/64" x 2 3/8")

ltem 6: 2 nuts M6 (15/64")

\\N@ t @ : For hydraulic rear opening kit assembling see page 47

S




4 CAUTION [}

30

Attach the eye hose 1 to hole
"A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Attach washer 2 and
nipple 5 ic the rear of flow

~

divider 4. Connect the curved
end of hase 1 fo nipple 5.
In this step, you will use:
ltem 1. 2 hoses (3/8").lenght

720 (3/8" x 2'4 21/64")

ltem 2. 6 copper washers 3/8"
ltem 3: 2 screws 3/8"

ittem 5: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

-

ANCAUTION |

3 1
Attach washers Z and nipples 3

to cylinders 1. Caonnect the

curved end of hoses 4 to nipples
3. Pass hoses 4 through

rings "A"-"B"-"C" and connect to
"T" conneciar 5 at the center of
the machine . Connect hose 6 to
"T" connector 5 and secure in
place with collars 7 and screws 8.

NOTE: Hose 6 will also be in
fthe next few sfeps.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 2: 2 copper washers 3/8°

ltem 3: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

ltem 4: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght

2060 (3/8" x 6 9")

ltem 5: 1 male T connector 3/8
ltem 6: 1 hoses (3/8" ienght

6000 (3/8"'x 19" 8 1/16")

item 7: 6 hose collars 818 (g45/64")
ltem 8: 6 hexagon socket head cap
screws M6 x 25 (15/64" x 1) /

32







4 )
/NCAUTION I

In this step, you will use:

32 item 1. 4 hose collars @18
(@45/64")

ltem 2: 4 hexagon sockef head
cap screws M6x25 (15/64"x 1)

Continue fo secure haose 6 using
collars 1 and screws 2.

Attach washer 3 and nipple 4

fo hole "A" in cylinder valve. ~ ftem 3: 2 caopper washers 3/8"
Connect the curved end of hose ltem 4: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"
5 to nipple 4. ltem 9. 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
Join hoses 5 to T connector 7 750 (3/8" x 2" 5" 1/2)

at the center of the machine. ltem 6é: see preceding step.
Hose 6 will also be in the tem 7: 1 male-female 'T°*

next few sfeps. connector 3/8".




/

ANCAUTION i
33

Screw nipple 1 intoc hole "A" of
the T connector. Screw hose 2
onfc nipple 1. Secure hose 2 in
place with coliars 4 and screws 5.
Screw nipple 1 and washer 7 info
hole "B" of the flow divider.
Screw hose 3 onto nipple 1 and
secure in place with collars 4
and screws b.

NOTE: Hoses 2-3 will also be in
the next few step.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1 2 nipples 3/8" - 1/2"
ltem Z2: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
7900 (1/2" x 25" 10 3/4")

item 3. 1 hose (1/2") lenght
7750 (/2" x 25" 4 3/4")

item 4: 6 hose coliars @27
(@7/8")

Item 5: 6 hexagon socket head
cap screws M6 x 30

(15/64" x 1 3/16")

ltem 7: 1 copper washer 3/8"

W

\-







(1L X,%9/GL) GZXQW SMSIOS
dpo pbay }9300s uobbxsy ¥ g Wi |

(.9L/E | X,79/GL) CEXQW SM8IOS
dpo poay 183008 uoboxey g wa |
do)s Buipsosald ees wo 1 |

(,79/G%®) QL@ SID]J0D BsS0Y ¥ NERS "sde}s M8l (X8Uu a8y}

L
9
G
(,8/,P) ZZ® SiD]100 8S0Y g ¥y W} | Ul 8q osib Jiim E-Z-L SOSOH 310N
de]s bBuipsoedd @es g Wl | "] ®soy 8yl ylim g esoy syl }JoBUUOT
de)1s Buipeosid e8s 7 Wo} | "/ SM8I3S puUD ¥ SJID1]0D
(., .91 X ,9/E) Pulsn £-7 S$8sS0Y 8.1N08S 0] 8NU|U0YD
096% 1ubBue] (,9/€) esoy | L Wel | g SMelos puUp § SJID} 00
rasn 1 1im Nnok "de1s siy)] Ul bulrsn g &soy 8IJNod8S 0] 8nUlIU0D
e

===
===3

NOILNYO [/

37




i NOILNYD

3 8



7/, bupdnod

aspajal—>onb ¢ v wall

2/l Si3ysbDm Jaddon ¢ gL wal
(7/€ L X ,9L/G)

Cy X QW SM3iDs 7 Z| Way
(,.g/.@) @ s1D]

-10D @s0y 3|gnop Z -0l Waiy

(,8/.9)
77@ SIDN0D 3soy v g w3l
L X 79/%L)

G7Z X 9 SmMa3ids dod poay
12>20s ucboxay ¢ £ Wy
(,\¥9/5L8)

QL@ sip)c3 8soy ¥ 9 Wall
(LIL/E L X ,79/5))

0 X 9l smaids dpd poay
|ox00s Joboxay ¥ v W3l
dajs Duipsodsaid 2398 £ UWa||
dajs Bupaisld sas iz Wl
dols Bupadsid 33s i W3y
asn v nok dals syl u|

‘-7~ S8soy jo pus
ay} oy | sbundnod =ssbnaial
—>2inb pup £ sIaYsDM UIDHY

71, SM3J0S pup |y 3ipid ‘0l SJDIG3

3S0U 3gNop 'y M34ds ‘g Sd4D]02
350l Yjim ssDoDjd (084300 Sy}

Ui £-7 S3soy 2aJNI3S '/ SMalISs
pUD 9 SUDJI03 3sS0Y UliM s320]d
1094J0D 3y} Wi | 2S04 3dN39G
'C IDgMDIp Uo LY,

doo} ybnodu} £-z-1 $3s0Y SSLd

§€
NOILNYD\Y/

=0
e

39



\\\

adsn

SlLedvdd THL JWiL AdIAT = v

Junsou

3SO40

suid {hds

spoad DSOUS|KS
&

AU} ISABUSYM pUD sincy g A
SINCOY Q 1S4y 2uy

oun suid  Alna3as

1340 ADiiul 1no

1G4

£ o
Apuaniss

‘SHog ¢ DUXDsYd 1018U30

pBinD 8g ol

£l

N

| )

LMOUS SO O9NPaYDs oy o1 Bupiotan Auenbssans pud o

;oBuUy ABaUs SioUl N0 pond a3g o) wkabold a3ubuUS G
syt sanb wosbor sy spod JO 30 USWOAOW SU} HISYD
pUD 2(00ughy ol A1psssaad S uoppeado Jo) Bulsa)

uiod

0

By S Y

giolag PeIwassn Ajdisiduod

| suiydsou

v

2uNssa g #I8y)

O

GZ

" <

o1
O
=

al . sl oo JapunAs DuadQ z O
9l . siunl poay apudl Duwad) 7 &
572 " Qouondoy sjulal 138ys B5X0) 0WS z @
g y sjuiaf jicadns @asym " /
=14 . Sl 1 @x0Dag EEys 8oy L 7/%E

9

i . SMEBIDS Huba Z =

Q . SIUCl UGHD8s 1384UM 3HDY e b

&2 . paddns jesum JD3y Z £
v " AUl Yy { Z

Z

v 0o gnT Jjaduisy SS040 paxi4
SHNOH X AMIAT NOLLYH3d0 NOILAINIS3Q AYD (WL

9 ¢

&)

@

=

f@ﬂ

P
.

P / PN

A

1mf




o

CGENERAL INTR UCTIONE FOR USE ‘\\
/N DANGER il

37 holes in plate 5 which give the best
To connect the machine fo alignment. _

the tractor, first it is At tis peint connect hitch 3 to fracior
necessary to raise or lower  hitch 4 using a suifable pin.

narking stand 1 so that
drawbar 2 is paraltel to

the ground. Back the fractor
up to the machine and

lock to see if hitch 3 is
aligned with tractaor hitch

4. 1f hitch 3 is much high-
er or lower than fractor

hitch 4, if is necessary
to change the position
of hitch 3 by choosing the

/N GAUTION i
3

During transport and working
the parking stand 1 must be
shiffed from posifion "A" 10
position "B".

This is done by removing
clip 2 and pin 3 an moving
stand 1 out of the parking
posifion.

Fasten parking stand 1 infg
the transport pasition using
pin 3 and clip 2

\-




-

DANGER Il
39

the machine are now
levers A-B.
fractor couplings 4-5,

opening the machine.
Hose 3, connected to
fractor coupling 6,
confrols the cylinders
for lifting the rake
wheel.

CAUTION 1l
4 0

During transport it is

"A" to position 'B".
This removes the load
from the rake wheel
lifting cylinders.

\-

At this point quick-release
couplings of hoses 1-2-3

~

It is recommended that all movements
be repeated a few times to eliminate
air from the system.

The machine is naw ready for ope-

rafion. |

should be attached to the
relative tractor couplings
4-5-6. The movements of
controlled by operating

Hoses 1-2,connected to

conirot the cylinders for

necessary to mave pin 1
and clip 2 from pasition




/& DAN@ER UHU bar and the fork of arm 2 an \

4 1 fhe wheel support. Fasten
At this point it is necessary to at- with pins 3 and clips 4.
tach the fransport arms. (hsert arm 1

in arm 2 and lock in place with pin 3 In this step, you will use:
and clip 4. The transport arm assembly ltem 3: 6 pins 215 x 87

is then aftached by placing the fork (@19/32°x 3 27/64")

of arm 1 on attachment A of the draw- ltem 4: & clips @3 (21/8")

This is the assembly diagram for the MK16 and MK14. The row of holes

on the arms is for when the rear axie is widened. Under no circumstances
should the cylinders be operafted while the transport arms are attached.
The machine is now to be fransporfed fo the work site.

2 /
0‘300
/ ) et

42




//’_ GENERAL INSTRUCTIONE FOR FIELD U

THAT

BEFORE STARTING RAKING
OFERATION MAKE SURE

LOCK ARMS HAVE BEEN
REMOVED FROM THE
TRANSPORT FOSITION
AND SET IN WORKING
FOSITION.

/A CGAUTION Il

4 3
The first thing to be done in the

field is to remove frgnsport arm
1-2, replacing pins 3 in holes
A-B and fastening them with clips
4.The fransport arm 1-2 assemblies
are toc be placed over pins C-D on

IMPORTANT I

£R

R,

the rake wheel secticns as shown.
Fasten the transport arm fo pins
C-0 with clips 5.

in this step, you will use:
item 5: 4 clips d.3 (1/8")

THE TRANSPORT

[REMOVE BEFORE UNFOLDING 7)Y

TRANSFPORT LOCK ARMS

CANNOT BE USED TO

TLOCK ONE RAKING WING,
R OR LR IN ORDER
10 WORK ON ONE SIDE

ONLY BECAUSE THIS IS

ey
!

NOT ALLOWED.

/A CAUTION 0t

4 4
By operating the opening

cytinders 1, the machine

operate in the fully open
posifion. Open the machi-
ne so that it

narrower than
opened position.

is opened to the fully S

open position.

NOTE: If work must be [

done on particularly -
uneven ground, de  nof S >

is at 3
the

fully

44




/’

CAUTION Il
45
IMPORTANT |

Before starting to work it
Is necessary fo move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B

Operate cylinders 3 to
lower fthe rake wheels.

CAUTION i
46

Adjust rake wheel pressure
on the ground by turning
crank 1. |

Normally the rake tfines
should brush the ground.
When properly adjusted,
tighten nut 2 to lock

the screw af lever 1In
place,

N




punost |p)) D uo suop 3G
jsnu uoypJado siy] ‘JINV LHOdW!

'€ 8 Z S>30) ylim uoijisod
MBU 3U} OUl | >ul j3ydypl
8y} »D0]-3J Uayl pup pspa3suU sSD

Isnipp Upd nok ¢ 18Aa3] uo bulop
Ag 'uiod siy} ¥ MOJpUIM 0
Duiuayybyy 4o Buluspim Byl uiblgo
0] % »00y 3yl pap3s3u SD uin}
‘Uayl ‘g g Z SX20] 3y 1o

JO isdl} '3sp3l3d DUy 0P 0]

1 Mun gayoiod HBuisn \E}/
3uUop sl juswisnlipo

S

UIPIM MOIpUIM BY |

LY

I NOILAYO Y

DONIHdS
HZAZT BDNI MO0

'punodb

j0 2dA} 3y pup
(Alp 853] Jo alow
SHH d3yisym)
abodoy ayy 4o
suQiIpUOD ‘abpuoy
$0 8adAy 3y} oy
SNPp AJDA DUD
ajpuxoldde

840 S3INsSDaw

853yl : J1ON
w9 ONV S

40 WNWIXVW ¥
0L .9 ONV £
ANTLVIWIXOHAdV
WOHd SMOYONIM
NIVig0 Ol
SMOTIV SiHL
ONV .88 -0
WOWIXVYIW V¥V O1
LL LY SLIHVLS
DNINIHO dv3y

| LNY.LHOdWI

J




HYDRAULIGC REAR OPENING
KIT ASSEMBLING




/’

ANCAUTION I
1

Attach the eye hose 1 to hole
"A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Attach washer 2 and
nipple 5 to the rear of flow

In this siep, you will use:

ltem
720
ltem
ltem
Item

1. 2 hoses (3/8"),lenght
(3/8" x 2°4 21/64")

Z2: 6 copper washers 3/8
3. 2 screws 3/8"

b 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

2

Fit the flow divider 1 and the hose
collar plate 2 to supporf "A” on
fhe drawbar. Fasten in place with
screws 3 and nuts 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 screws Mé6x60
(15/64" x 2 3/8")

Q@m 6: 2 nuts M6 (15/64")

48




ANCAUTION Ul
3

Attach the eye hose 1 to hole
‘A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Attach washer 2 and

nipple 5 to the rear of flow
divider 4. Connect the curved

end of hose 1 fo nipple 5.
Attach washer 2 and nipple 5
to hole 'B" in cylinder valve.
Connect the curved end of hose
6 to nipple 5

loin hoses 6 to T connector 7
at the center of the machine.

Aftach washer 2 and nipple 5
fo the front of flow divider 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1. 2 hoses (3/8")lenght
440 (3/8" x 17 3/8")

ltem 2. 9 copper washers 3/8°

ltem 3: 72 screws 3/8°

ltem 5: 5 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"
ltem 6: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght

480 (3/8" x 18 7/8")
tem 7: 1 male -female "T”
connector 3/8"

%

48



\‘ |

2 ‘\\\ \ \\\ \\ \ \\“. \\




(Wl X .79/Gl) G& X QW SMaJIs

dnd pDay jax20s ucboxsy 7 0 way
(7/& 8 9¢ X .8/€)

00ZLL 4bus) (,8/€) s8soy Z 6 Ws|
(79/5E £ X ,79/GL) 06 X QW SM3alais
doo poay }3x20s uoboxay 9 g way
.79/5%)

gl DIp SJDJ0D 380y Q2L W3y

9L/l @ 6L X ,8/€) 0009

{ybus) (,8/€) s8soy | 9 Way

,9/€ 10JD3uuoD | IPpw | G Wwal

L6 .9 X .,8/€) 090c

jybusy (,8/€) sesoy Z 7 way

.8/€ - ,8/€ sa1ddiu Z € uWsy

,8/C sJssysom Jaddod 7 iz wal

3SN IM NOA ‘dats syl

'sdals M3} (xXau 3y|

ut =24 oS M 6-9 SI50H 410N
‘0L PUD Q SM3.DS

puD / sJD)02 3soy yim saanyd

13344032 3yl Ut 9-¢ S350y 34NDI3G

", Jojpsuuod |, 0} 6 3sS0Y J3ylo
oy} JDJsuuoDn ' g, 9)ddiu 0] 3sayl J0
3UO J3UUDY) ‘OM| JD g sS3soy 3y
‘G JOD3UUCD

.l. 0l 9 s3soy 3y} }d3UU0)
3uIYIDW 3yl 4o

I31UsD 3y} b ¢ 10JDI3UUOD L1, Ol
|D8uuod pup ),-.6,-.Y, sbuid
ybnody] ¥ sasaoy ssbd £ sad
-diu 0] ¥ s3s0y JO puUs paAIND
BUl |D3UU0) | sJspunkl o)

€ s9)ddiy pub 7 SI3USDM UDDY

14

NOILNVO\J/

—=a
==

51



(/'

/ANCAUTION I
5

Confinue to secure hoses 6-9
using collars 1 and screws
2-3.

NOTE: At point "A”" lock hose
6 only. To avoid problems
due to inferfering with
cylinder *B", hoses 9 will

be re-locked afterwards.

Hoses 6-9 will also be
in the next few steps.

In this step, you will use:

Item 1. 8 hose collars dia 18
(45/64")

ltem 2. 2 hexagon sccket head

cap screws Mé6x25 (15/64"x 1)
ltem 3: 2 hexagon socke! head

cap screws M6x90 (15/64"x 3’
35/64") -
ltem 6-9: see preceding step.




f/f

/ANCAUTION Ul
6

Attach washer 1 and nipple 2
fo hole "A” in cylinder valve.
Connect the curved end of hose
3 to nipple 2.

Join hoses 3 to T connector 4
at the center of the machine.
We recommend to pass hoses 3
and fitting 4 through hose 6
and hoses 9.

Hoses 6-9 will also be in the
next few steps.

In this sfep, you will use:

ltem 1 2 copper washers 3/8"
ltem 2: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

ltem 3: Z hoses (3/8") lenght

750 (3/8" x 2' 5" 1/2)

item 4: 1 male-female T con-

nector 3/8".
ltem 6-9: see preceding step.




/'
/ANCAUTION I
. |

Screw nipple 1 intoc hole "A” of
the T connector. Screw hose 2
onto nipple 1. Secure hose 2 in

hale "B" of fthe flow divider.
Screw hose 3 onto nipple 1 and
secure in place with collars 4
and screw 5.

NOTE: Hoses 2-3 will also be in
the next few step.

place with collars 4 and screw 5.
Screw nipple 1 and washer 7 info |

In this siep, you will use:

ltem 1. 2 nipples 3/8" ~ 1/2"
ltem 2: 1 hose {(1/2") lenght
7900 (/2" x 25" 10 3/4")

ltem 3. 1 haose {1/2") lenght
7750 (1/2" x 25 4 3/47)

iftem 4. 6 hose collars dia.2?
(7/8")

Item 5: 6 hexagon socket head
cap screws Méx30 (15/64"x1'3/16)
ltem 7: 1 copper washer 3/8"
Item 6-9. see preceding step.




55

\_ p

de}s Buipsosid ses :g Wel|
(.v9/GE € X.79/GL) OBXONW sme los
dpo ppey }8>008 uobBoxey %w:g wei|
(.OL/E L X,%79/GL) OEXSW SM® 108
dpo ppay }18X%30S uoBpxay g:/, Wal|
deys Buipsos:d ses g Wel|
(.¥Q/GY®) 8L 0@ 101100 8S0Y ZL:g  wel
(.§//®) ZZ® J4D]10D ©304 @Y wo | |

€

Z

X

L

de}s Buipsocsid e8s uey |

de}s Buipeoeid 288 Wwol |

(.€ .91 «8/7€)

0ggy tubue] (,g/€) 9S04 1 wa |
casn })1im nok ‘dels siu} Ul

“doi1s ms) | X8uU Byl

u| eg O0sS|D 111mM B-€-Z-| S8SOH 310N
L esoy 8yl Ylim g 8soy auj joBuU0]
</ SMBI0S pup ¥y SiD]}00

Bulsnh £-Z S8s0y 8iNndes 0} anu 1 JUOD
'Q smMelds pup G S4D]]00

Buisn -9 S8S0Y B8INOG8S 0O} Bnul juon

Z
O
=
=
<C
O




ualyisod Sund a4}y Bupupys

S| 2uYdDY 3y usym uayisod sasoH




/A CAUTION

[¢ Lot ]

g

Pass hoses 1-2-3-9 fhrough
[oop "A” on drawbar 5.
Secure hoses 1-9 in the correct
places with hase collars 6
and screws 7. Secure hoses
2-3 in the correct ptaces
with hose collars 8, screws 4,
double hose collars 10, platfe
11 and screw 12.

Attach washers 13 and quick-
release couplings 14 to the
end of hoses 1-2-3-9.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1 see preceding sfep
item 2: see preceding step
ltem 3: see preceding step
ltem 4: 4 hexagon socked
head cap screws M6 x 30
(15/64" x 1" 3/16).

ltem 6:12 hose collars ©18
(@15/64")

item 7: 4 hexagon socketf
head cap screws M6 x 90
(15/64" x 3 35/64"

ltem 8: 4 hose collars v22
(@7/8")

ltem 9: see preceding sfep
ltem 10: 2 double hose col-
lars @22 (@7/8")

ltem 12: 1 screws M8 X 45
(5/16" x 1 3/4")

ltem 13: 5 copper washers /2"
ltem 14: 5 quick-release Cou-
pling /2"




e D

O3S0 S| L8Vd JH1 aWiL A93Ad = v UMDYS SD anpayns ayl o1 Dupiodsp Ayuanbasgns pub swy
1S4y 84 AjBAuR Si Ul N0 paiuapd a2g ol 'wodbosd atunusjuinw
spoisad pepusixe Joj dn piD] st 2yl saAl woIBDID Syl S1IDD 2D 4O JUBWBA0W Bl 33U
SUILDDW 84y JeABUBUM pUD sinoy o6 Asane  Ajusnbesang | .| g pUD 8,0Dlign) o) AJpssadau sy ‘uoypdado  1o) Bulss)
BSN O SUNOY @ IS4y 8y Ja1n ADiju jno paiJoD ag of 2i0jag paquasso Aadwed $ suwdpw  suy juind sy gy
suid jnds  pup suid  AunDas 's)joq o Bubayd Diausn
v 3iNss31d »oay) Sait] 9 2l @ _w
.7 . sipoddns adig (L9 UL ZQm%Dﬁ@\@@
9l . sjuict jooy 1BpunAl Buwusdd z Ol
9, ’ sl po3y 13punid buwsdn z &
5¢ ’ ) (pucydo) suiol 1384M BXDs |IDUS Z g
8 . sjuol poddns 1@aum 1 /
GZ . sl 13x0040 Baum DY [YL/%L 9
v . SM3UD5 HUDLD Z 5
e . SIUDl UOID3S 13BUM 33Dy 7 b
e ; jjoddns jeaym Jnay z Z
v S{DDaNT JB0WsWl SS0LD Paxid Z L
SHNOH X AH3AZ NOLLVHIIO NOLLiIS3A NEN




/A DANGER I

11

To connect the machine o
fhe tractor, first it s
necessary fo raise or lower
narking stand 1 so that
drawbar 2 is parallel to

the ground. Back the iractor
up to the machine and

look fo see if hitch 3 is
aligned with tractor hitch

4 If hitch 3 is much high-
er or lower than tractor
hitch 4, it is necessary

to change the position

of hiich 3 by choaosing the

/D CAUTION 1§l
12

During fransport and working
the parking stand 1 must be
shifted from position "A" to
nosition "B,

This is done by removing
clip 2 and pin 3 an moving
stand 1 out of the parking
position.

Fasien parking stand 1 into
the tfransport position using
pin 3 and clip 2.

-

(GEHERAL | NETH

holes in plate 5 which give the best
alignment,

At tis point connect hitch 3 to fractor
hitch 4 using a suitable pin.




s 2

/D DANGER Wl

wheels. It is recommended that all
movements be repeated a few fimes

13 fo eliminate air from the system.
At this point quick-release The machine is now ready for ope-
couplings of hoses 1-2-3-4 ration.

-5 should be aftached to the
relafive fractor couplings
6-7-8-9-10. The movements of
the machine are now contral-
led by operating levers A-B-C.
Hoses 1-Z,connected fo
fractor couplings 6-7, control
the cylinders for opening the ‘
machine. Hoses 3-4, connected |/ .
to tractor couplings 8-9
confrol the rear opening
cylinders.

Hose 5, connected to fractor
coupling 10, contfrols the
cylinders for lifting the rake

CAUTION Ul
14

During transport it is

necessary fo move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B”.

This removes the load
from the rake wheel
liffing cylinders.

\. %

&0




16

/ZQS DANGER QQU bar and the fork of arm 2 on \

15 the wheel support. Fasten
At this point it is necessary to atf- with pins 3 and clips 4.
tach the transport arms. Insert arm 1

in arm 2 and lock in place with pin 3 In this step, you will use:
and clip 4. The transport arm assembly ltem 3: 6 pins @15 x 87

is then attached by placing the fork (@19/32"x 3 27/64")

of arm 1 on attachment A of the draw- ltem 4: 6 clips o3 (@1/8")

K/14 ONLY

This is the assembly dicgram for the MK16 and MK14. The row of holes

on the arms is for when the rear axie is widened. Under no circumstances
should the cylinders be operated while the transport arms are aifached.
The machine is naow o be transported to the work site.




GENERAL [INSTRUCTIONE
/N CAUTION ¥

ﬂ
ul
fra
O
ois]

/ FIELD USE \\\

17

The first thing to be done in the the rake wheel sections as shown.
field is to remove transport arm Fasten the transport arm  to pins
1-2, replacing pins 3 in holes C-D with clips 5.

A-B and fastening them with clips
4.The transport arm 1-2 assemblies in this step, you will use:
are to be placed over pins C-D on ltem 5: 4 clips d.3 (1/8"

IMPORTANT |

BEFORE STARTING RAKING
OPERATION MAKE SURE
THAT THE TRANSPORT
LOCK ARMS HAVE BEEN
REMOVED FROM THE
TRANSPORT POSITION
AND SET IN WORKING
FOSITION.

LOCK ARMS
~ CANNOT BE USED TO
LOCK ONE RAKING WING,
RH OR LH N ORDER
TO WORK ON ONE SIDE
ONLY BECAUSE THIS IS
NOT ALLOWED.

A\ CAUTION I

18

By operafing the opening
cylinders 1, the machine
is opened to the fully
open position.

NOTE: If work must be
done on particularly
uneven ground, do  not
operafe in the fully open
position. Open the machi-
ne so that it is at 3

narrawer than the fully
opened position.

62




4 Y

/D GAUTION 1
189

| MPORTANT |

Before starting to work it 7l
Is necessary to move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A’ to position "B”

Operate cylinders 3 to
lower fhe rake wheels.

T ,‘/ “’-'-‘.75:\‘2
L A
- e )
Vo o A P SN g
ST X 5 -~
o S
s SN P iee
/@f/ -~
7 /’

A\ GAUTION 1
2 0

Adjust rake wheel pressure
on the ground by furning
crank 1

Normally the rake tines
shiould brush fthe ground.
When properly adjusted,
fighten nut 2 to lock

the screw of lever 11n
nlace.

- _/




- A

CAUTION Ul

2 1

On this version the windrow
width adjustment is made
through cylinders 1 operated
directly from iractor's seat.
On this subject, see point
45 on page 44,

IMPORTANT |

REAR OPENING STARTS AT 72" 70 A MAXIMUM OF 88" AND THIS ALLOWS
TO OBTAIN WINDRCWS FROM APPROXIMATELY 3° AND 6" TO A MAXIMUM OF
5" AND 6"

NOTE : These measures are approximate and vary due fo the type of
forage, conditions of forage (whether it is more or less dry) and the type
of ground.

A\ ATTENTIONI

22

VERY IMPORTANT:

as explicitly indicated on
decals 1 you have to operate
cylinders 2 only when machine
is running.

N




856

\Jre[ilrilﬁJfr4|fii!\lﬁ\l#Jlf%!f%!!(%Jﬂu4fJ!1\:lthﬁlr§5:J ....... o
e i B : : xed 14 ——
< [ ” I O —— ST o o Is“bl .... _» ' ”nmuu“ Ce *
R SRR R E NS e CET T e
I N " I PRI V= Mo e = .’ "mw ﬁw.
IR PR o \ :
: w23 TG T N R U SNy
[ U || B 5 S U
E : B ! S .//
\
|
|
g \
LL/0L Q7419 , vIE/Z
Sd31s 335 6 d3ls 335 Sd31S 348 5 4315 335 S431S 33
Ay
/// /.
N \ _
.................. Lo \ AN A s
1 : : A
_wuu : ® ® \.\\
-

J/E Q8 - 082

LA L7 T 0801
/8 65 - 507

JIM )PBUM DU DSBS 3y o sjusuodwod

LBIE L9 - Ol
L8/
snolnA ay; buuoysod 1oy woiboip 3y s1 sy

L~ 0562

NOIlLVTIVLSNI
L

HOd NOILONYLSNI
(TYNOI LdO)

LY ST3dHM TTVHLNZO




2

Plate 1 has the A-A1 and B-B1 pairs
of holes that allaw adjustment of
the rake wheel position.

We recommend fastening support 2
{see point 4} to the A-A1 pairs of
holes.

/N ATTENTIONI
3

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten it
with plate 2 and screws 3.

For positioning, see point 1

Note : the B pair of holes should
must be positioned as shown in the
drawing.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 screws M16 x 110
(%/8" x 4 3/8")

/N ATTENTIONI
4

Attach support 2 to plate 1
using washers 3 - 4 and
screws 9.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3. 4 washers @13 (©1/2")
ltem 4: 4 spring washers @13
(@1/2")

ltem 5: 4 screws M1ZxZ5
(/2" x 1)

(@

86




ATTENTIONI

5
Mount pulley 1 and bush 2 into

bracket 3 using special screws 4
and nuts 5Repeat these assembling
also for rear support.

Place the pulley support 6 against
the lower part of the drawbar and
fasten o with U bolt 7, washers 8
and nuts 9,

For positioning, see paint 1

in this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 2 special screws M12x70
(/2" x 2 3/4")

ifem 9 2 nuis M12 (1/2")

ftem 8: 2 washers @13 (@1/2")
tem 9 2 nuis M12 (/2"

6
Plate 1 has the A-A1 and B-B1 pairs

of holes that allow adjustmeni of

the rake wheeal position.

We recommend fastening support 2
(see point 7) o the B-B1 pairs of

hates.

/N ATTENTIONW
7

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten it
with counterplate 2, washers 3

and screws 4.

For positioning, see point 1.

Note : the B1 pair of holes should
must be positioned as shown in the
drawing.

in this sfep, you will use:
tem 3. 2 spring washers o1/
(@11/16")

ltem 4: 2 screws M16 x 120
(5/8" x 4 3/4")

87




ATTENTIONII
8

Attach support 2 to plate 1
using washers 3 - 4 and
screws 5.

I this step, you will use:
ifem 3 4 washers 13 (@1/2")
item 4: 4 spring washers 213
{@1/2")

ltem 5@ 4 screws M12x25
(1/2" x 1)

/N ATTENTIONI
g

Place the pulley support 1 against
the lower part of the drawbar and
fasten it with U boit 2, washers 3
and nuts 4.

For positioning, see point 1

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 washers o013 (81/2")
ltem 4: 2 nuts M12 (5/8")

68




ATTENTIONH!

10

Place plaie 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten
it with counterplate 2, washers
3 and screws 4.

For positioning, see poinf 1.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3 2 spring washers o1/
(@11/16")

tem 4: 2 screws M16 x 120
(5/8" x 4 3/4")

/N ATTENTIONH
g1

Fasten cylinder 2 to plate
1 using washers 3 and
SCrews 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 4 spring washers 213
(@1/2")

Item 4: 4 screws M12x30
(172" x 1 3/16")

68




/N ATTENTIONII
i2

Fasten hose 1 to cylinder 2 using
copper washers 3 connector 4.
Secure hase 1 with collars 5 and
screws 6.

Connect "T" connector 7 hetween
fhe two hoses as shown in the
drawing.

Connect the curved end of hose 1
fo "T" connector 7.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 1 hose (3/8" lenght

1550 (3/8" x 61"

ltem 3. 2 copper washers 3/8’

Item 4: 1 screw 3/8”

ftem 5: 4 hose collars 218
(@45/64")

ltem 6: 4 hexagon socket head cap
screws Mé x 60 (15/64" x 2 3/8"
fftem 6:x4 hexagon sacket head cap
screws Mé x 130 (15/64" x 5 1/8")
ltem 7: 17" connector 3/8"

xUse the screws M6 x 130 (15/64" x S 1/8") if the machine is already

with hydraulic rear opening.

70




(o

L79/52) OLW sinu 2L/ w3
(IL7e X OL/L-.79/L29)
GZX/L,-G0Le siaModb Zy9  way
(L X ,79/2)

G2 X OLW SMalds Z1.G  Waj
3sn Im NoA 'dals syl uj

/[ SINU PUD

uibyd jo sbuli 9 (N =LD
uoyD 40 sbull ¥ N = O © 30N
.2/l 6l)
0¥ ybuay umbus 7 g way
L9/ sdwpid 9 v WY
L79/L7 &9)
0£91 4ybua) 31gD2 | 7 wWay

LYo/l L)
0G0l 4ybus) =1qDd | 1| way
3SN NiM NoA 'dals siuy} U

+ dwoos Buisn AQ 7z 3)1goD
0} 9 UIDYD 2JDJ P3}D3ipuUl O JJ3uU0)
+ dwp)z Busn Ag g
|loddns 13um (Ul 0 9 UIDYUD jiH
'@ (Joddns As)ind Ua 7 =jqnD 43S
» dwo)> Buisn Ag |, 3)gp2
0} 9 UIDYDd 38{DJ P34DIIPUl 0} |IBUUDT
+ dwoid buisn Ag
/ iloddns j@aym JDBJ 0} 9 UDYD Hd
‘¢ 1Joddns As)nd uo | 3)gDI (I8SU;
% sdwp)> buisn
AQ € 1BpunAs o} Z-| s8)9DI jid

€L

MINOILNILLY 4

9 om0l ‘g sMaJds
UM Usyisoy pub ¥y

~-€ SWJID |33UM 3>DJ 0}
7-| S|33uM 2>DI JUNOL

/22
HINOILNILLY Q

71



ADJUSTMENTS FOR USE

So far we have described how fo assemble fhe central rake wheel standard
kit. Should the operator feel the operational results unsatisfactory, we
now describe points where adjusiments can be made.

A

In order to improve lift, the . Lo >
rake wheels can be moved H
backwards or forwards compared b ] b ﬁ?
with the position shown at point : 2

1 and the pulley support -2, +2) 05

The adjusting screw 1 can be
used fo improve both lift and/or
pressure of the rake wheels on
fhe ground. Either of the holes 2
in the arms 2-3 (front-rear) can
be used and a different ring in
chain 7 from the one shown in
point 13 can be aifached to cables
5-6 (front-rear).

C

In order to increase and decrease
inferference between fthe
side-delivery rake wheels, various
positions can be selected to fasten
the rake wheel holder supports (see
paints 3-7)

D

In order the ensure that the
rake wheels are not lowered
during transport, hook chain
1 on fo pin 2 and bleck the
cotter pin 3.

72







ACRICULTURAL MACHINERY

< /sitrex:.

Zona industriale-Vizle Grecla, 8

06018 TRESTINA-[Perugia)-ITALY

Tel. +39,075, 8540021 Teletax +30.075.8540523
e-mall: sitrex@sitrex.t  www sitrex.com




